	ENQUIRY / RESPONSE GIVEN

	Question:

I have been looking on the tender website and could not find any further information or tender application for this tender.

 Response: 
The grant round documents are available at www.health.gov.au/tenders.

If you scroll down to the bottom of the page you will find the Encouraging Best Practice in Residential Aged Care Funding Round. If you continue to have problems please email to the above email address.

	Question:

I have just completed and registered on the form under:Tenders and Grants Encouraging Best Practice in residential Aged Care Funding Round to download documentation but am not sure if it submitted properly as I was not able to download any forms and it didn’t appear to submit???

Are you able to confirm if my details have been submitted or is their a confirmation e-mail that I will receive that confirms this has gone through?

Response: 
If you have completed the submission process properly, you should be taken to a page where you can download the application forms and information as either PDF or word documents.  I suggest you try again and please email if you have the same trouble and we will try to investigate.

	Question:

Could I please have clarification on the following;

1. The Dept of Health & Ageing's definition of an "evidence-based practice organisation"

2. Can a referee also be a consortium member?

3. Is it expected that 1 person only (as the minimum requirement) will attend the orientation day, both workshops and the national conference or 1 person from each organisation that forms the consortium?

Response:

1. There are a number of evidence-based organisations that exist in a range of disciplines including aged care.  For example, The Australian Centre for Evidence Based Aged Care and the Centre for Evidence-Based Physiotherapy to name a few.
2. A referee cannot be a consortium member.
3. As explained in the application guidelines, at least one representative from each of the organisations participating as part of the consortium will be required to attend the orientation day and the two workshops.  It is expected that participation in the national conference will be open to the aged care sector with presentations from projects funded under EBPRAC.

	Question:

Is a consortium member of a project team on a currently funded EBPRAC project eligible to lead an application or be part of a consortium for the new funding round?

Response:

All consortium team members (with the exception of the lead organisation) of currently funded EBPRAC projects are eligible to lead an application under the recently advertised EBPRAC funding round.

	Question:

In the Application Guidelines 5.1 Consortium Approach it states the consortium must include a minimum of six aged care homes (as well as organisations or individuals with expertise in implementing/evaluating evidence based best practice). Can the consortium include more than one aged care home (site) from the same aged care organisation?

Answer:

The consortium can include more than one aged care home from the same aged care organisation.



	Question:

Can you please advise if a TAFE Institute meets any of the eligible applicants as detailed on page 9 of the Funding Guidelines for the current round of funding on offer to support the Encouraging Best Practice in Residential Aged Care Program

Answer:

Page 9 of the Application Guidelines provides examples of the types of organisations and agencies that may apply as lead agencies. It is not an exhaustive list. 

Page 5 of the Guidelines refers to Educators (which may include TAFE institutes) as being eligible to apply.

	Question

Could you forward further information on the EBPRAC initiative encouraging best practice in RACFs

Answers

The application documents are available at www.health.gov.au/tenders. If you scroll down to the bottom of the page you will find the Encouraging Best Practice in Residential Aged Care Funding Round. If you continue to have problems please email to the above email address. 

Information on the currently funded projects can be found at http://www.health.gov.au/internet/main/publishing.nsf/Content/ageing-bestpractice-program.htm


	Question:

Can you please clarify whether Divisions are eligible to apply we are a bit confused by the selection criteria.  

Answers:

Yes Divisions of General Practice would fall under health professional organisation/ evidence-based practice organisations and can apply as long as they meet the criteria outlined below and are incorporated.  

5.1
Consortium Approach

The projects must be undertaken using a consortium approach.  The lead organisation will be expected to establish a consortium consisting of a minimum of six aged care homes, as well as organisations or individuals with expertise in implementing and evaluating evidence-based practice.  

This may include for example health professionals, researchers, educators, evidence-based practice organisations, and/or health professional organisations.  Aged care providers are encouraged to apply as lead organisations.

All approved providers participating as part of a consortium under the EBPRAC Program must ensure that homes involved are accredited by the Aged Care Standards and Accreditation Agency and do not have any current compliance action or sanctions in place. 

A11. Who can apply?

For legal and accountability reasons, only incorporated bodies are eligible to apply for funding under this program.  Previous successful applicants from the first round of this process are ineligible to apply for this round.  The types of organisations and agencies that may apply for funding include:

· approved providers of Australian Government funded residential aged care homes who do not have any current compliance action or sanctions in place;

· health professional organisations;

· universities; 

· evidence-based practice organisations; and

· research institutions.

Applicants should ensure that they are eligible to enter into a Funding Agreement with the Australian Government Department of Health and Ageing before submitting their application.  In the compliance process applicants must indicate that their legal advisors accept the terms and conditions of the Standard Funding Agreement. A copy of the Australian Government (Commonwealth) Standard Funding Agreement is available to be downloaded with this information package.

An authorised representative from the lead organisation must sign the application form and be responsible for the management of the project.

	Questions: 

1) Funding period: In Section C: questions and Answers, Q12's answer states that projects must be completed and funds expended by October 2010. However, on the budget table in the application form (2.10) there are 3 columns, the 3rd of which states 'funds for 2010/11'. Could you please clarify whether the project can run into 2011, and if so until when?

2) Regarding sustainability, will funds be available in the future to allow backfilling when staff are released for training?

Responses:

1) Projects must be completed and expended by October 2010.  October 2010 falls in the financial year 2010/11.

2) Funds for the EBPRAC projects are only included for the life of the project - this may include allowance for backfilling of staff but only during the life of the funded project.

	Question:

I notice that there must be a minimum of six aged care homes in a consortium.  Do Mulitpurpose Services (MPS) meet the criterion for “aged care home”?
Response:

A consortium could include several local MPSs and a number of aged care homes – the MPSs would be considered to be an aged care home for the purpose of counting the number of facilities in a consortium.  In addition, the consortium is not limited to one geographic area and could include aged care homes or MPSs from other areas or states.  

However, to be compliant, the applicant would need to ensure that the consortium covers the requirements as set out in paragraph 5.1 of the Application Guidelines:

"The lead organisation will be expected to establish a consortium consisting of a minimum of six aged care homes, as well as organisations or individuals with expertise in implementing and evaluating evidence-based practice.  This may include for example health professionals, researchers, educators, evidence-based practice organisations, and/or health professional organisations.  Aged care providers are encouraged to apply as lead organisations."

Therefore, it would be expected that a consortium would not consist exclusively of MPSs and aged care homes.




